assets acquired and liabilities assumed was recorded as goodwill. These unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements have been prepared based
on preliminary estimates of the fair values of the purchase price and the fair values of assets acquired and liabilities assumed, therefore, the actual amounts
recorded upon completion of the Merger may differ materially from the information presented herein. A final determination of these estimated fair values will be
based on the actual net tangible and intangible assets of Varian existing on the date of completion of the Merger.

There were no intercompany transactions between Applied and Varian as of the dates and for the periods of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial statements.

These unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial statements
and notes thereto of Applied and Varian and other financial information pertaining to Applied and Varian including Applied’s management’s discussion and
analysis of financial condition and results of operations and risk factors.

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet

   Historical
Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma
combined

Applied
May 1, 2011

Varian
April 1, 2011

  (In millions)
Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 2,558   $ 364   $ (2,124)(a,b,c)  $ 798
Short-term investments   750   58   —   808
Accounts receivable, net   1,916   222   —   2,138
Inventories   1,794   212   72(d)   2,078
Deferred income taxes, net   545   19   21(e)   585
Other current assets   381   36   417

Total current assets   7,944   911   (2,031)   6,824
Property, plant, and equipment   898   73   16(f)   987
Goodwill   1,336   12   2,501(g)   3,849
Intangible assets, net   236   —   1,450(h)   1,686
Long-term investments   1,269   134   —   1,403
Deferred income taxes and other assets   274   8   —   282

Total assets  $ 11,957   $ 1,138   $ 1,936   $ 15,031

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses  $ 1,760   $ 112   $ 1,909
Customer advances and deferred revenue   1,279   58   $ (27)(i)   1,310
Short-term debt   1   1   1,200(b)   1,202
Income taxes payable   211   11   —   185

Total current liabilities   3,251   182   1,173   4,606
Long-term debt   204   1   1,500(b)   1,705
Accrued expenses and other liabilities   320   90   138(e)   548

Total liabilities   3,775   273   2,811   6,859
Common stock   13   1   (1)(j)   13
Additional paid-in capital   5,524   709   (626)(j)   5,607
Retained earnings   12,308   930   (1,023)(k)   12,215
Treasury stock   (9,664)   (777)   777(l)   (9,664)
Accum. other comprehensive income   1   2   (2)(m)   1

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 11,957   $ 1,138   $ 1,936   $ 15,031

The accompanying notes to the pro forma adjustments included herein are an integral part of these statements.

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations

   Historical

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
combined

Applied twelve
months ended

October 31, 2010

Varian twelve
months ended

October 1, 2010

  (In millions except per share amounts)
Net sales  $ 9,549   $ 831   $ —   $ 10,380
Cost of products sold   5,834   424   147(n,o)   6,405

Gross margin   3,715   407   (147)   3,975
Operating expenses

Research, development, and engineering   1,143   98   —   1,241
Marketing, general, and administrative   942   122   31(o)   1,095
Restructuring charges and asset impairments   246   —   —   246

Income from operations   1,384   187   (178)   1,393
Impairments of investments   (13)   —   (13)
Interest expense, income and other expense, net   16   3   (96)(p,q)   (77)

Income before income taxes   1,387   190   (274)   1,303
Provision for income taxes   449   30   (51)(r)   428

Net income  $ 938   $ 160   $ (223)  $ 875

Earnings per share:
Basic  $ 0.70   $ 2.15   $ 0.65
Diluted  $ 0.70   $ 2.12   $ 0.65

Weighted average number of shares
Basic   1,340   74   1,340
Diluted   1,349   75   1,351

The accompanying notes to the pro forma adjustments included herein are an integral part of these statements.

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations

   Historical

Applied
six months

ended
May 1, 2011

Varian
six months

ended
April 1, 2011

Pro forma
adjustments(1)

Pro forma
combined

  (In millions except per share amounts)
Net sales  $ 5,549   $ 613   $ —   $ 6,162
Cost of products sold   3,224   312   65(n,o)   3,601

Gross margin   2,325   301   (65)   2,561
Operating expenses

Research, development, and engineering   567   57   —   624
General and administrative   440   70   15(o)   525
Restructuring charges and asset impairments   (33)   —   —   (33)

Income from operations   1,351   174   (80)   1,445
Interest expense, income and other expense, net   15   1   (47)(p,q)   (31)

Income before income taxes   1,366   175   (127)   1,414
Provision for income taxes   371   21   (22)(r)   370

Net income  $ 995   $ 154   $ (105)  $ 1,044

Earnings per share:
Basic  $ 0.75   $ 2.06   $ 0.79
Diluted  $ 0.75   $ 2.03   $ 0.78

Weighted average number of shares
Basic   1,322   75   1,322
Diluted   1,333   76   1,335

The accompanying notes to the pro forma adjustments included herein are an integral part of these statements.

Basis of presentation

On May 3, 2011, Applied, Merger Sub, and Varian, entered into the Merger Agreement pursuant to which Merger Sub will, upon the terms and subject to
the conditions thereof, merge with and into Varian, with Varian surviving the Merger as a wholly-owned subsidiary of Applied.